## **AMENDMENT TO**

## RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 118–11 OFFERED BY MR. TORRES OF NEW YORK

At the end of subtitle A of title V, add the following:

1	SEC. 5 EXPANSION OF THE SCOPE OF THE LITHIUM
2	BATTERY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
3	Section 333(d) of the FAA Reauthorization Act of
4	2018 (49 U.S.C. 44701 note) is amended—
5	(1) in the subsection heading, by striking "AIR"
6	and inserting "Transportation";
7	(2) in paragraph (1), by striking "air safety"
8	and inserting "multi-modal safety";
9	(3) in paragraph (2)—
10	(A) in subparagraph (A), by striking "air"
11	each place it appears;
12	(B) in subparagraph (B), by striking "and
13	the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety
14	Administration" and inserting "the Pipeline
15	and Hazardous Materials Safety Administra-
16	tion, the Federal Railroad Administration, the
17	Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
18	and the United States Coast Guard";

1	(C) in subparagraph (D)(i), by striking
2	"and the ICAO Technical Instructions" and in-
3	serting ", the ICAO Technical Instructions,
4	United Nations Model Regulations, and the
5	International Maritime Dangerous Goods
6	Code";
7	(D) in subparagraph (E)—
8	(i) by striking "air"; and
9	(ii) by striking "and" at the end;
10	(E) in subparagraph (F)—
11	(i) by striking "air shipment" and in-
12	serting "shipment"; and
13	(ii) by striking "air transport." and
14	inserting "all modes of transport;"; and
15	(F) by adding at the end the following:
16	"(G) focus on enhancing emergency re-
17	sponse for automated vehicles and grid-type en-
18	ergy storage applications; and
19	"(H) provide a forum for the Secretary to
20	better understand the lithium battery life cycle,
21	including the safe transportation for disposal or
22	recycling.";
23	(4) in paragraph (3)—
24	(A) in subparagraph (A)—

1	(i) in clause (x), by striking "and" at
2	the end; and
3	(ii) by striking clause (xi) and insert-
4	ing the following:
5	"(xi) employees of the Department of
6	Transportation, including employees of the
7	Federal Aviation Administration, the Pipe-
8	line and Hazardous Materials Safety Ad-
9	ministration, the Federal Railroad Admin-
10	istration, and the Federal Motor Carrier
11	Safety Administration;
12	"(xii) retailers of products powered by
13	lithium metal batteries;
14	"(xiii) employees of the Coast Guard;
15	and
16	"(xiv) consumer or public interest
17	groups."; and
18	(B) in subparagraph (B), by inserting "the
19	Consumer Product Safety Commission and"
20	after "Representatives of";
21	(5) in paragraph (4)—
22	(A) in the matter preceding subparagraph
23	(A), by inserting "and annually thereafter,"
24	after "establishment of the Committee,"; and

4

1	(B) in subparagraph (A)(i), by striking
2	"air" and inserting "any mode"; and
3	(6) in paragraph (7), by striking "air" and in-
4	serting "transportation".
	$\boxtimes$